In the revenue approach the calculation was based on the discounted cash flow method. 10 year period forecasts were
applied in the analysis. The discount rate used reflects the relation, as expected by the buyer, between annual revenue
from an investment property and expenditures required to purchase investment property. Forecasts of discounted cash
flows relating to the property consider arrangements included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current
market rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical conditions, standard and designed for similar
purposes (investment property valued under the revenue approach belong to Level 3 as defined by IFRS 7). The discount
rate of 8.10% was used for the calculation of the investment property fair value.

  Fair value hierarchy

  Carrying amount  Fair value  Level 2  Level 3

 31/12/2015  433  433  116  317

 31/12/2014  419  419  117 302

14.2.  Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3
fair value

  Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to
a hypothetical change in discount rate:

 Level 3

 Increase by  Total impact  Decrease by  Total impact

Change in discount rate  +1 pp (19)  -1 pp 19

15.  Intangible assets

  31/12/2015  31/12/2014

 Internally generated intangible assets  65  50

 Assets under development  43  29

 Other intangible assets  22  21

 Other intangible assets  1,449  1,742

 Software  100  107

 Licences, patents and trade marks  649  710

 Assets under development  414  346

 CO2 emission allowance  271  520

 Other intangible assets  15  59

  1,514  1,792

Consolidated financial
statements (in CZK million)

UNIPETROL, a. s.

185  Annual report 2015

15.1.  Changes in internally generated intangible assets

  In 2015, the Group recognized internally generated intangible assets in the amount of CZK 27 million, which include develop-
ment studies (2014: CZK 30 million).

 Assets under
development

Other intangible
assets

Total

01/01/2015
Net book value

Gross book value   29   31   60

Accumulated depreciation and impairment allowances   –   (10)   (10)

   29   21   50

increase/(decrease) net

Investment expenditures   14   13   27

[…]

Investment liabilities  21  1  575

Financial derivatives - 1 32

Liabilities from settled financial derivatives - 3 65

  83  122  5,236

Currency structure of financial instruments denominated in main foreign currencies as at 31 December 2014

Financial instruments by class  EUR  USD  Total after translation to CZK

Financial assets

Trade receivables  168  23  5,181

Cash pool  1  –  36

Financial derivatives  –  7  165

Cash and cash equivalents  13  –  373

  182  30  5,755

Financial liabilities

Cash pool  1  –  33

Trade liabilities  51  112  3,970

Investment liabilities  8  –  225

Financial derivatives  –  7  155

 60  119  4,383

Sensitivity analysis for currency changes risk
 The influence of potential changes in carrying amounts of financial instruments as at 31 December 2015 and as at 31 December
2014 arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to functional currency on profit before
tax and hedging reserve:

Consolidated financial
statements (in CZK million)

UNIPETROL, a. s.

203  Annual report 2015

31/12/2015

 Increase of
exchange rate

 Total
influence

 Decrease of
exchange rate

 Total
influence

EUR/CZK 15%  410 15% (410)

USD/CZK 15% 437 15%  (437)

  847   (847)

Influence on profit before tax

 Increase of
exchange rate

 Influence  Decrease of
exchange rate

 Influence

EUR/CZK 15% 542 15%  (542)

USD/CZK 15%  315 15% (315)

  857   (857)

 Influence on hedging reserve

 Increase of
exchange rate

 Influence  Decrease of
exchange rate

 Influence

EUR/CZK 15% (132) 15% 132

USD/CZK 15% 122 15% (122)

  (10)  10

31/12/2014

 Increase of
exchange rate

 Total
influence

 Decrease of
exchange rate

 Total
influence

EUR/CZK 15%  (419) 15%  419

USD/CZK 15%  (258) 15%  258

  (677)   677

Influence on profit before tax

 Increase of
exchange rate

 Influence  Decrease of
exchange rate

 Influence

EUR/CZK 15%  508 15%  (508)

USD/CZK 15%  (302) 15%  302

  206   (206)

 Influence on hedging reserve

 Increase of
exchange rate

 Influence  Decrease of
exchange rate

 Influence

EUR/CZK 15%  (927) 15%  927

USD/CZK 15%  44 15%  (44)

  (883)   883

  Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on the historical volatility of particular currency rates
and analysts’ forecasts.

Sensitivity of financial instruments for currency risk was calculated as the difference between the initial carrying amount
of financial instruments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential carrying amount calculated using assumed
increases/(decreases) in currency rates. In the case of derivative instruments, the influence of currency rate variations on
fair value was examined at a constant level of interest rates. The fair value of foreign currency forward contracts is deter-